

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
SEP 30 2015
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 14-614

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS R.M. NAZARIAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, L.L.C., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES A. FELDMAN
5335 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 730-1267
wexfeld@gmail.com

SCOTT H. STRAUSS*
**Counsel of Record*
PETER J. HOPKINS
JEFFREY A. SCHWARZ
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000
scott.strauss@spiegelmc.com
Counsel for Petitioners

September 30, 2015

BLANK PAGE

.....

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE DECISIONS ARE STOPPING NEEDED NEW GENERATION AND UNDERMINING STATE POLICIES.....	2
II. THE FIELD-PREEMPTION HOLDINGS CANNOT BE LIMITED TO THEIR FACTS.....	5
III. THE GOVERNMENT'S CONFLICT- PREEMPTION RATIONALE CONTRADICTS FERC'S ORDERS.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Court Cases

<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>mandate enforced</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Barnstable v. Berwick</i> , No. 14-10148, Electronic Order (D. Mass. July 6, 2015), ECF No. 70.....	4
<i>Barnstable v. O'Connor</i> , 786 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4, 7
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	12
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	12
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	6, 8, 9
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	10-11
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	8
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010)	1, 4, 7, 8

ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1591
(2015) 9

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1. v. FERC, 471 F.3d 1053
(9th Cir. 2006), *aff'd sub nom. Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1*, 554 U.S. 527 (2008) 9

Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC, 474 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006), *vacated sub nom. Sempra Generation v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.*, 554 U.S. 931 (2008) 9

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co., 485 U.S. 293 (1988)..... 9

United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp., 350 U.S. 332 (1956)..... 6

Federal Agency Cases

Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., 148 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2014), *reh'g pending* 8

Pa.-N.J.-Md. Interconnection, 81 FERC ¶ 61,257 (1997), *reh'g denied*, 92 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2000)..... 7

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011), *on reh'g*, 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), *petition for review denied sub nom. N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC*, 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014) 10, 11

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 137 FERC ¶
61,145 (2011), *petition for review denied*
sub nom. N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC,
744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014) 10

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 143 FERC ¶
61,090 (2013), *reh'g pending*..... 12

State Agency Cases

Application of Ohio Power Co. for Auth. to Es-
tablish a Standard Serv. Offer Pursuant to
R.C. 4928.143, in the Form of an Elec. Sec.
Plan, 319 P.U.R.4th 175 (Pub. Utils.
Comm'n of Ohio 2015)..... 2

Federal Statutes

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a-825r*passim*

Other Authorities

Ill. Power Mktg. Co. & Ill. Power Res. Gener-
ating, LLC, Motion to Intervene, Limited
Protest, Supplement to Complaint, and Re-
quest to Consolidate Proceedings (Feb. 20,
2014),
[http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/open
nat.asp?fileID=13467262](http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/open
nat.asp?fileID=13467262)..... 8

Jon Campbell, *Once Hailed by Cuomo, WNY*
Power Plant Plan Now 'On Hold,' Democrat
& Chronicle (Aug. 25, 2015),
[http://www.democratandchronicle.com/stor
y/news/politics/blogs/vote-
up/2015/08/25/once-hailed-by-cuomo-wny-
power-plant-plan-now-on-hold/32337979/](http://www.democratandchronicle.com/stor
y/news/politics/blogs/vote-
up/2015/08/25/once-hailed-by-cuomo-wny-
power-plant-plan-now-on-hold/32337979/) 4-5

Julia E. Sullivan, *The Intersection of Federally
Regulated Power Markets and State Energy
and Environmental Goals*, 26 Fordham
Envtl. L. Rev. 474 (2015) 4
